

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU

IA No. 2 OF 2022

IN

CCCA NO: 78 OF 2022

Between:

1. Yasmeen Fatima (died) per L.Rs, Hyderabad
2. Syed Murtuza Ali, S/o Late.Syed Raza Ahmed
3. Azra Fatima, W/o Mohammed Hyder Abbas
4. Tehseen Fatima, W/o Faraz Ali Mirza, D/o Syed Murtuza Ali,
5. Syed Mujahtaba Ahmed, S/o Syed Murtuza Ali

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in CCCA 78 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Prof. Shaik Zameeruddin, S/o Hidayath Ali, Aged 71 years, Occ.Private Service, R/o H.No.10-5-8/2, First Floor, Ahmed Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
2. Parveen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Aged .Major, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No.7-1-32/3/1, Leela Nagar Park Road, Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016.
3. Mir Mazher Ali Khan, S/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Aged. Major, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No.8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjarahills, Hyderabad
4. Nasreen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Aged. Major, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No.8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjarahills, Hyderabad
5. Shaheen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Aged. Major, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No.8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :MUDDU VIJAY**Counsel for the Respondent :**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY the operation of the impugned Judgment and Decree dated 24-03-2022 passed in O.S.No.1039 of 2013 on the file of Learned XXV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No. 78 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim stay extended till 25-08-2022.

**SD/-T.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. Prof. Shaik Zameeruddin, S/o Hidayath Ali, Occ.Private Service, R/o H.No. 10-5-8/2, First Floor, Ahmed Nagar, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
3. Parveen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Occ. Not known, R/o H.No. 7-1-32/3/1, Leela Nagar Park Road, Begumpet, Hyderabad-500 016.(By RPAD)
4. Mir Mazher Ali Khan, S/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, , Occ.Not known, R/o H.No. 8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjarahills, Hyderabad(By RPAD)
5. Nasreen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No. 8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjarahills, Hyderabad(By RPAD)
6. Shaheen Fatima, D/o Mir Dawood Ali Khan, Occ.Not known, R/o H.No. 8-2-406/B/1, Road No.6, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad(By RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. MUDDU VIJAY Advocate [OPUC]
8. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SSRNJ

DATED:11/08/2022

LIST ON 25-08-2022.

ORDER

IA.No.2 of 2022

IN

CCCA.No.78 of 2022

INTERIM STAY

